

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana -Project Proposals for phase VIII (2013-14)-Implementation of the scheme- Administrative Sanction accorded-Orders issued.

L OCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DD) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(MS)No.239/2013/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram,01.07.2013
Read:- 1. Government of India letter No.P-17024/13/2012-RC dated 25.04.2013 of the Director(RC), Ministry of Rural Development.
2. Letter No.1604/AB1/2012/KSRRDA dated 02.05.2013 from Member Secretary, Kerala State Rural Roads Development Agency.

$\underline{O} \underline{R} \underline{D} \underline{E} \underline{R}$

Vide letter read as 1st paper above the Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India have cleared the project proposals of Kerala for construction of road works under Phase VIII (2013-14) of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana amounting to Rs.457.04 Crore for 320 road works with a total length of 745.94 km. The Member Secretary, Kerala State Rural Roads Development Agency has requested Government to accord administrative sanction for tendering the projects amounting to Rs.457.04 Crore for the construction of 320 Roads with a total length of 745.94 Km. roads and Rs.41.31 Crore as maintenance cost.

2) Government have examined the proposal in detail and are pleased to accord Administrative sanction for the implementation of the projects under PMGSY-I, Phase VIII (2013-14) at a total cost of Rs.457.04 Crore for the construction of 320 roads with a total length of 745.94 km and Rs. 41.09 Crore for maintenance cost (ie,8.99%) as per the Statement annexed to this order.

Government also order the creation of posts of Chief engineer and Empowered Officer in Kerala State Rural Roads Development Agency as stipulated by the National Rural Road Development Agency.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

James Varghese IAS Principal Secretary to Government

To

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India (with C/L).

2. The Commissioner for Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram.

3. The Member Secretary, Kerala State Rural Roads Development Agency.

4. The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department.

5. The Project Director, Poverty Alleviation Unit.

6. President/Secretary (All District Panchayaths through KSRRDA)

7. President/Secretary (All Block Panchayaths through KSRRDA)

8. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

9. The Accountant General(A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

 Finance Department (vide UO No.45651/Dev.3/13/Fin. Dated 25.05.2013)

11. The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

12. Local Self Government (EW) Department. (Vide ref. No. 27634/EW3/2013/LSGD)

13. Stock File/ Office Copy.

Forwarded/By Order,